

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 87 of 2025

Sudhir Singh & Ors Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Adv.
For the O.P.-State : Ms. Rishi Bharti, AC to AAG-III

07/Dated:09.01.2026

I.A. No.14719 of 2025

An interlocutory application being I.A. No.14719/25 has been preferred by the petitioner for deferring the hearing of the present contempt application till disposal of the appeal preferred by the concerned opposite party being LPA No. 354 of 25.

2. However, on the last occasion when the case was taken up for hearing, a submission was made on behalf of the opposite parties who has now filed interlocutory application that if some time would be granted to the concerned opposite party, they would see that the order be complied in true letter and spirit.

3. For brevity, order dated 7-11-25 is reproduced here-in-below:

“Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that with regard to the issue involved in the Writ Application, for compliance of which this Contempt Application has been filed; the Cabinet has taken decision on 24.09.2025.

2. A copy of the Cabinet decision is produced before this Court, which is taken on record.

3. Learned counsel for the opposite parties very fairly submits that if he would be

granted some time, he would see that the order be complied in true letter and spirit.

4. Accordingly, list this case on 09.01.2026.”

4. In view of the order dated 7-11-2025, this interlocutory application is hereby dismissed on the ground that they are taking different stands on different dates. Accordingly, I. A. No. 14719 of 25 stands rejected.

5. Let this case be posted on 30.01.2026 for compliance, failing which O.P No. 2 shall appear in person before this Court through V.C on the next date of hearing.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

January 09, 2026

Fahim/-