

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 87 of 2025

Sudhir Singh & Ors.

... ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... ... Opposite Party(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. SC-II
Mr. Ashwini Bhushan, AC to Sr. SC-II
Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Advocate

Order No. 8 /Dated: 30th January 2026

Pursuant to the earlier order passed by this Court Mr. Prashant Kumar, Secretary, Water Resources Department, Government of Jharkhand is present before this Court.

It has been informed by learned counsel for the opposite parties that Letters Patent Appeal is fixed on 05.02.2026 as such by way of last indulgence some more time may be granted to either place the stay order, if any, or to comply the order passed by the writ Court, subject to final outcome of the Letters Patent Appeal.

Accordingly, list this case on 13.03.2026.

The personal appearance of Mr. Prashant Kumar, Secretary, Water Resources Department, Government of Jharkhand is dispensed with for the time being.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

30th January 2026
Amit