

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 87 of 2025

Sudhir Singh & Ors.

... ... **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... ... **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Ashwini Bhushan, AC to Sr. SC-II

Order No. 09 /Dated: 2nd April 2026

Learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that though the appeal was listed on 05.02.2026 but it could not be heard. Accordingly, he prays four weeks' time.

Looking to the overall facts and circumstances, the opposite parties are directed to comply the order passed by the writ Court before the next date of hearing subject to final outcome of the Letters Patent Appeal or produce stay order, if any, failing which appropriate order shall be passed in this contempt proceeding.

List this case on 04.05.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

2nd April 2026
Amit